principally engaged in (i) trading and processing of bulk commodities and related products
in Hong Kong, Singapore and the PRC; and (ii) provision of securities and derivatives
financial services, margin financing and fund management in Hong Kong and Singapore.

INFORMATION ON ESTEEL

Esteel is an investment holding company. Its major investments include approximately a
61% interest  in BRC Asia Limited, a listed company in Singapore (SGX:BEC), a 100%
interest in Antara Steel Mills Sdn Bhd and a 100% interest in Eden Flame Sdn. Bhd.
BRC Asia Limited is mainly engaged in the prefabrication, trading and manufacturing
and sales of steel products. Antara Steel Mills Sdn Bhd is mainly engaged in production
of hot briquetted iron. Eden Flame Sdn. Bhd. is mainly engaged in manufacture and sales
of steel and related products. As at the date of this announcement, Esteel is owned as to
59.2% by Advance Venture and 40.8% by Mr. You.

– 5 –

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of Esteel (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately following Completion.

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following the
date of Completion

Shareholders
Number of

shares Approximate
Number of

shares Approximate
% %

Mr. You 174,800,000 40.8 174,800,000 38.1
Advance Venture 253,434,718 59.2 253,434,718 55.3
The Company — — 30,000,000 6.6

Total: 428,234,718 100.00 458,234,718 100.00

Advance Venture is an investment holding company, and is owned as to 100% by Mr. You .

Set out below is the audited financial information of Esteel for the two years ended 30
September 2021:

For the year ended
30 September 2020

For the year ended
30 September 2021

S$’000 S$’000

Profit before tax 22,978 53,840

Profit after tax for the year 16,310 42,493

Profit for the year attributable to
owners of the company 10,593 27,896

The unaudited net asset value of Esteel as at 30 June 2022 was approximately
US$596,286,000.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Mr. You is the controlling shareholder of the Company, and hence a connected person of
the Company. Esteel is a company wholly owned by Mr. You and is therefore a connected
person of the Company. Accordingly, the entering into of the Subscription Agreement
constitutes a connected transaction of the Company pursuant to Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

– 6 –

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Subscription exceed
0.1% but all are less than 5%, the Subscription is subject to the reporting and announcement